MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 104

one thousand dollars, of which there shall be applied for maintenance eighty-eight thousand dollars, for personal services forty-four thousand dollars, for repairs and equipment fourteen thousand dollars, and for completion of the sprinkler system therein installed fifteen thousand dollars; and for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, one hundred and forty-six thousand dollars of which there shall be applied for maintenance eighty-eight thousand dollars, for personal services forty-four thousand dollars, and for repairs and equipment fourteen thousand dollars.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 104.

Resolve, in Favor of Charles S. Pierce. Secretary of Committee on Education, for Expense Incurred by Committee Visiting Normal Schools and the University of Maine.

Charles S. Pierce, expenses of committee on education. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred five dollars and thirty cents in payment of expenses of trip of committee on education to normal schools and the University of Maine.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 105.

Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-second Legislature.

Chaplains of the senate, compensation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to the chaplains of the senate of the eighty-second legislature in accordance with the list filed with the treasurer of state, having been certified to by the secretary of the senate.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 106.

Resolve, to Pay the Unpaid Premiums Due on Account of Insurance on the State Pier and Sheds for Policies Issued in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four.

Insurance on state pier. Resolved: That there be paid in settlement of the unpaid premiums due on account of insurance on the State Pier at Portland for policies issued in nineteen hundred and twenty-three and nineteen hundred and twenty-four the sum of eleven thousand one hundred and one dollars and forty-six cents, together with interest on said policies

from sixty days after said policies were written to July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, amounting to seven hundred and sixty-one dollars and eleven cents, a total of eleven thousand eight hundred and sixty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents, of which ten thousand one hundred and eighty-two dollars and fifty-seven cents be repaid by the directors of the State Pier to the treasurer of State, said last named amount to be repaid in such amounts and at such stated periods as the directors of the port of Portland and the governor and council may agree upon; provided, that the amount so repaid shall all be returned to the state treasury by July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 107.

Resolve, to Pay Certain Deficiencies.

To pay deficiencies. Resolved: That the sum of sixteen thousand one hundred and ninety-eight dollars and ninety cents be appropriated to pay such deficiencies as are shown by the lists presented by the state auditor to the legislature on February sixteenth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, as amended and allowed by the committee on claims.

Approved April 10, 1925.

Chapter 108.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and Other Purposes.

Reformatory for women, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-seven, for personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-five to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, and the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, for maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, replacements and for general expenses of the state reformatory for women;